Role of Women in Community Forest M anagement

(A Case Study of Aishwarya Women Community Forestry
of Latikoilee VDC, Surkhet)

A Thesis
Submitted to :
Central Department of Rural Development
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Tribhuvan University

Submitted By
L ok Bahadur Oli
ClassRoll No. : 198
Exam Roll No. : 2747
T.U. Registration No. : 8041-94
September, 2008



LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This Thesis entitled "Role of Women in Community Forest Management : A Case
Study of Aishwarya Women Community Forestry of Latikoilee V.D.C., Surkhet District"
has been prepared by Mr. Lok Bahadur Oli under my supervision as a partial fulfillment
of the requirement for the degree of Master of Artsin Rural Development.

To the best of my knowledge the study is original and carries useful information. |
recommend it for evaluation to the Thesis committee.

Dr. ChandraLal Shrestha
Associate Professor
Thesis Supervisor
Central Department of Rural Devel opment
Kirtipur



APPROVAL LETTER

We certify that this thesis entitled "Role of Women in Community Forest
Management : A Case Study of Aishwarya Women Community Forestry of Latikoilee
V.D.C., Surkhet". Submitted by Mr. Lok Bahadur Oli to the Central Department of Rural
Development, Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences, Tribhuvan University, in
partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of MASTER OF ARTS in Rura
Development has been found satisfactory in scope and quality. Therefore, we accept this

thesis as a part of the said degree.

Thesis Committee

Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka
Head
Central Department of Rural Devel opment
T.U. Kirtipur

Asso. Prof. Dr. Chandra La Shrestha

Thesis Supervisor

September, 2008



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, | would like to express my gratitude and gratefulness to
Associate Professor Dr. Chandra La Shrestha as my superior for his outstanding
guidance and time to time encouragement to carry out this work successfully. Without his
inspiration and intellectual stimulation, this work would have never been compl eted.

| can not resist myself with out extending my gratitude to my parents Top
Bahadur Oli and Susila Oli for their investment, love and dignity to study. | would like to
also appreciate to different organizations institutions and all the respondents.

| would further like to thank to my wife Rama, brother Jhalak and sister Indra,
Kausilafor their continuous support to me to accomplish this work.

Similarly | would further like to thank to my friends Ganaga, Prakash, D.B.,
Purushottam, Khadananda. And | also thanks to my helper group prativashali Bal Ekta
Samuha, Latikoilee-1 Surkhet.

Last but not the least, | am grateful to my close friend Mr. Khadananda Bhattarai
for his continuous and heartily favor to complete my research work.

Lok Bahadur Oli



ABSTRACTS

The study entitled "Role of Women in Community forest management : A Case
Sudy of Aishwarya Women Community forest user group in Latikoilee V.D.C. of Surkhet
District done in the issue of women's role in community forest management. Community
forest is the people's participatory approach in which the local users of the forest are
involved in planning, development, protection, production and use of forest resources.
The concept of CF came in to practice in Nepal in the late seventies (1978). At present,
the CF programme is launched in most of the parts of Nepal.

Community forestry is people oriented forest program in Nepal. The effectiveness
of CF in relation to role of women is very crucial. Stll, the primary forest user group
(women) is not participated properly in the CFM. This study focused on the participation
of women in decision making, implementation, monitoring & evaluation and benefit
sharing, effecting factors relation to women's participation in CFM. To fulfill these
objectives, Aishwarya women community forest of Latikoilee V.D.C. of Surkhet district
was selected as study area. AWCFUG has 78 households out of total 40 households were
selected as sample units. To meet the objectives of the study, primary & secondary data
were collected from the field survey. These data are analyzed descriptively & analytically
with the help of computer software programme.

The study has revealed that the involvement of women in CFM is limited. Access
of ordinary women in decision making is found lower. Women's participation in FUG
general assemblies & regular meetings was not active & decisive. But in the case of
benefit sharing access of both sexes was found almost unequal. There is no gender based
forest resource distribution system. Only Executive Committee members take part in
monitoring and evaluation aspect. Women EC members were found passive in vital
discussion & in taking decision. The educational level was found influential factor in
active participation. The different CF related training, has benefited the users. The
women who are less participate & are less active are found less awared & less
motivated. Lower caste users are far behind in participation in CF activates.

Therefore, more training should be conducted to make active to all users for
higher participation. In overall, this CF was found a model forest but, some major
changes should be made to improve women's participation in Community Forestry
management & devel opment.



CONTENTS

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION
LETTER OF APPROVAL
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
ACRONYMSABBREVIATIONS

11
1.2
1.3
14
15
1.6

21
22
2.3

24
25
2.6

CHAPTER - ONE
INTRODUCTION

Background of the Study
Statement of the Problem
Objective of the Study
Significance of the Study
Limitation of the Study
Organization of the Study

CHAPTER - TWO
LITERATURE REVIEW

Origin of Community Forestry

Definition of Community forestry

Forest Management Practicesin Nepal
2.3.1 Governments Efforts and Practices
2.3.2 People's Efforts and Practices
Peoples Role in Community Forestry
Role of Women in Community Forestry

Studies on Community Forestry Management

Vi

© © O Bk

10
10

11
11
12
13
15
17
19
21



3.1
3.2
3.3
34
3.5

3.6
3.7

4.1
4.2

4.3

CHAPTER - THREE
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

Research Design

Rationale of Selection of the Study Area
Nature and Source of Data
Universe and Sampling

Method of Data Collection
3.5.1 Household Survey

3.5.2 Observation

3.5.3 Interview

3.5.4 Focus Group Discussion
Key Informant Interview

Data Analysis

CHAPTER - FOUR
DESCRIPTION OF THE STUDY

District Introduction
Introduction of the Latikoilee V.D.C.
4.2.1 Climate
4.2.2 Natural Resources
4.221Land
4.2.2.2 Forest
4.2.2.3 Water
Population

Vil

25
25
26
26
27
27
27
28
28
28
28

29
30
31
31
31
31
31
31



CHAPTER - FIVE
ANALYSISAND DISCUSSIONS: DESCRIPTION OF AISHWARYA
WOMEN COMMUNITY FOREST USER GROUP

5.1 Establishment of AWCFUG 32
5.1.1 Objective of the AWCFUG 32
5.1.2 Constitution Procedure and Term of Committee Member 33
5.1.3 Distribution System of Forest Resources 33
5.2  Social/Economic Characteristics of FUG 34
5.2.1 Caste/Ethnic Composition of Forest User Group 34
5.2.2 Population Composition by Age and Sex 35
5.2.3 Family Size 36
5.2.4 Population Composition by Religion 36
525 Educational Status 36
53  Economic Characteristics of FUG 37
531 LandHolding 38
5.3.2 Livestock Holiday 39
5.3.3 Agricultural Production 39
5.3.4 Occupationa Structure 39
5.3.4.1 Occupational Structure of the Respondents 39
54  Role of Women in Community Forest Management 40
54.1 Women's Involvement in Decision Making Process 41
5.4.2 Frequency of Women's Participation FUG Meetings
and Assembly 41
5.4.3 Women's Involvement in Implementation Process 42
5.4.4 Women's Involvement of Benefit Sharing 43
5.4.5 Hindering Factors for Women Participation in
Community Forestry Activities 45
5.4.6 Measuresfor Controlling Deforestation in AWCFUG 46

viii



5.4.7

View of Local People about Women's Role toward
Community Forest

5.4.7.1 Positive Views about Women

5.4.7.2 Negative Views about Women

CHAPTER - SIX

SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

6.1 Summary
6.2  Conclusion
6.3  Recommendation
6.3.1 Recommendations Related with Stakeholders
6.3.2 Related with Policy Makers
6.3.3 Related with Respective FUG
6.3.4 Related with NGOs/INGOs
Bibliography

Annex

47
47
47

49

g g

55
56



TableNo.1:
TableNo. 2:
TableNo. 3:
TableNo.4:
TableNo.5:
TableNo.6:

LIST OF TABLE

Caste/Ethnic Compassion of the Forest Users

Age Structure of the Population of Sample Household

Family Size of the Surveyed Household

Land Holding Size of the Samples Household (Land in Katha)
Main Occupation

Women's Participation in Forest Management Operation

34
35
36
38
40



Figurel:
Figure2:
Figure 3:
Figure4:
Figure5:

Figure 6

LIST OF FIGURES

Caste/ethnic Composition of the Forest Users
Population Composition by Sex

Educational Status of the Surveyed Population
Occupational Status of the Respondents

Women Participation Pattern in FUG Meetings

: Measures for Controlling Deforestation in AWCFUG

Xi

34
35
37
40
4
46



AWCFUG

BS

CF
CFM
DDC
DFDP
DFO
EC
FAO
FGD
FUG
GOs
ha

HH
HMG/N
ICIMOD
INGO
M.A.
M.Sc.
NGOs
PPF
V.D.C.

ACRONYMS/ABBREVIATIONS

Aishwarya Women Community Forest User Group

Bikram Sambat

Community Forestry

Community Forest Management

District Development Committee

District Forest Development Programme
District Forestry Office

Executive Community

Food Agricultural Organization

Focused Group Discussion

Forest User's Group

Government Organization

hectare

Household

His Maesty's Government of Nepal
Integrated Centre for Mountain Development
International Non Government Organization
Master of Artsand Humanities

Masters of Science

Non Government Organizations

Panchayat Protected Forest

Village Development Committee

Xii



