Role of Women in Community Forest Management

(A Case Study of Aishwarya Women Community Forestry of Latikoilee VDC, Surkhet)

A Thesis

Submitted to:

Central Department of Rural Development
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Tribhuvan University

Submitted By

Lok Bahadur Oli

Class Roll No.: 198

Exam Roll No.: 2747

T.U. Registration No.: 8041-94

September, 2008

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This Thesis entitled "Role of Women in Community Forest Management: A Case Study of Aishwarya Women Community Forestry of Latikoilee V.D.C., Surkhet District" has been prepared by Mr. Lok Bahadur Oli under my supervision as a partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Master of Arts in Rural Development.

To the best of my knowledge the study is original and carries useful information. I recommend it for evaluation to the Thesis committee.

.....

Dr. Chandra Lal Shrestha

Associate Professor

Thesis Supervisor

Central Department of Rural Development

Kirtipur

APPROVAL LETTER

We certify that this thesis entitled "Role of Women in Community Forest Management: A Case Study of Aishwarya Women Community Forestry of Latikoilee V.D.C., Surkhet". Submitted by Mr. Lok Bahadur Oli to the Central Department of Rural Development, Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences, Tribhuvan University, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of MASTER OF ARTS in Rural Development has been found satisfactory in scope and quality. Therefore, we accept this thesis as a part of the said degree.

Thesis Committee	
Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka	
Head	
Central Department of Rural Development	
T.U. Kirtipur	
Enternal Engine	
External Examiner	
Asso. Prof. Dr. Chandra Lal Shrestha	
Thesis Supervisor	

September, 2008

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, I would like to express my gratitude and gratefulness to Associate Professor Dr. Chandra Lal Shrestha as my superior for his outstanding guidance and time to time encouragement to carry out this work successfully. Without his inspiration and intellectual stimulation, this work would have never been completed.

I can not resist myself with out extending my gratitude to my parents Top Bahadur Oli and Susila Oli for their investment, love and dignity to study. I would like to also appreciate to different organizations institutions and all the respondents.

I would further like to thank to my wife Rama, brother Jhalak and sister Indra, Kausila for their continuous support to me to accomplish this work.

Similarly I would further like to thank to my friends Ganaga, Prakash, D.B., Purushottam, Khadananda. And I also thanks to my helper group prativashali Bal Ekta Samuha, Latikoilee-1 Surkhet.

Last but not the least, I am grateful to my close friend Mr. Khadananda Bhattarai for his continuous and heartily favor to complete my research work.

Lok Bahadur Oli

ABSTRACTS

The study entitled "Role of Women in Community forest management: A Case Study of Aishwarya Women Community forest user group in Latikoilee V.D.C. of Surkhet District done in the issue of women's role in community forest management. Community forest is the people's participatory approach in which the local users of the forest are involved in planning, development, protection, production and use of forest resources. The concept of CF came in to practice in Nepal in the late seventies (1978). At present, the CF programme is launched in most of the parts of Nepal.

Community forestry is people oriented forest program in Nepal. The effectiveness of CF in relation to role of women is very crucial. Still, the primary forest user group (women) is not participated properly in the CFM. This study focused on the participation of women in decision making, implementation, monitoring & evaluation and benefit sharing, effecting factors relation to women's participation in CFM. To fulfill these objectives, Aishwarya women community forest of Latikoilee V.D.C. of Surkhet district was selected as study area. AWCFUG has 78 households out of total 40 households were selected as sample units. To meet the objectives of the study, primary & secondary data were collected from the field survey. These data are analyzed descriptively & analytically with the help of computer software programme.

The study has revealed that the involvement of women in CFM is limited. Access of ordinary women in decision making is found lower. Women's participation in FUG general assemblies & regular meetings was not active & decisive. But in the case of benefit sharing access of both sexes was found almost unequal. There is no gender based forest resource distribution system. Only Executive Committee members take part in monitoring and evaluation aspect. Women EC members were found passive in vital discussion & in taking decision. The educational level was found influential factor in active participation. The different CF related training, has benefited the users. The women who are less participate & are less active are found less awared & less motivated. Lower caste users are far behind in participation in CF activates.

Therefore, more training should be conducted to make active to all users for higher participation. In overall, this CF was found a model forest but, some major changes should be made to improve women's participation in Community Forestry management & development.

CONTENTS

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION		
LETTER OF APPROVAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS		
TAB	SLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST	T OF TABLES	ix
LIST	T OF FIGURES	X
ACR	RONYMS/ABBREVIATIONS	xi
	CHAPTER - ONE	
	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2	Statement of the Problem	6
1.3	Objective of the Study	9
1.4	Significance of the Study	9
1.5	Limitation of the Study	10
1.6	Organization of the Study	10
	CHAPTER - TWO	
	LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Origin of Community Forestry	11
2.2	Definition of Community forestry	11
2.3	Forest Management Practices in Nepal	12
	2.3.1 Governments Efforts and Practices	13
	2.3.2 People's Efforts and Practices	15
2.4	Peoples Role in Community Forestry	17
2.5	Role of Women in Community Forestry	19
2.6	Studies on Community Forestry Management	21

CHAPTER - THREE

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1	Research Design	23
3.2	Rationale of Selection of the Study Area	25
3.3	Nature and Source of Data	26
3.4	Universe and Sampling	26
3.5	Method of Data Collection	27
	3.5.1 Household Survey	27
	3.5.2 Observation	27
	3.5.3 Interview	28
	3.5.4 Focus Group Discussion	28
3.6	Key Informant Interview	28
3.7	Data Analysis	28
	CHAPTER - FOUR	
	DESCRIPTION OF THE STUDY	
4.1	District Introduction	29
4.2	Introduction of the Latikoilee V.D.C.	30
	4.2.1 Climate	31
	4.2.2 Natural Resources	31
	4.2.2.1 Land	31
	4.2.2.2 Forest	31
	4.2.2.3 Water	31
4.3	Population	31

CHAPTER - FIVE

ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSIONS : DESCRIPTION OF AISHWARYA WOMEN COMMUNITY FOREST USER GROUP

5.1	Establishment of AWCFUG		
	5.1.1	Objective of the AWCFUG	32
	5.1.2	Constitution Procedure and Term of Committee Member	33
	5.1.3	Distribution System of Forest Resources	33
5.2	Social	/Economic Characteristics of FUG	34
	5.2.1	Caste/Ethnic Composition of Forest User Group	34
	5.2.2	Population Composition by Age and Sex	35
	5.2.3	Family Size	36
	5.2.4	Population Composition by Religion	36
	5.2.5	Educational Status	36
5.3	Economic Characteristics of FUG		
	5.3.1	Land Holding	38
	5.3.2	Livestock Holiday	39
	5.3.3	Agricultural Production	39
	5.3.4	Occupational Structure	39
		5.3.4.1 Occupational Structure of the Respondents	39
5.4	Role of Women in Community Forest Management		
	5.4.1	Women's Involvement in Decision Making Process	41
	5.4.2	Frequency of Women's Participation FUG Meetings	
		and Assembly	41
	5.4.3	Women's Involvement in Implementation Process	42
	5.4.4	Women's Involvement of Benefit Sharing	43
	5.4.5	Hindering Factors for Women Participation in	
		Community Forestry Activities	45
	5.4.6	Measures for Controlling Deforestation in AWCFUG	46

	5.4.7	View of Local People about Women's Role toward	
		Community Forest	47
		5.4.7.1 Positive Views about Women	47
		5.4.7.2 Negative Views about Women	47
		CHAPTER - SIX	
	SUM	IMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
6.1	Sumn	nary	49
6.2	Concl	usion	51
6.3	Recommendation		54
	6.3.1	Recommendations Related with Stakeholders	54
	6.3.2	Related with Policy Makers	55
	6.3.3	Related with Respective FUG	55
	6.3.4	Related with NGOs/INGOs	56
Bibli	ography		
Anne	X		

LIST OF TABLE

Table No. 1 : Caste/Ethnic Compassion of the Forest Users	34
Table No. 2 : Age Structure of the Population of Sample Household	35
Table No. 3: Family Size of the Surveyed Household	36
Table No. 4: Land Holding Size of the Samples Household (Land in Katha)	38
Table No. 5: Main Occupation	40
Table No. 6: Women's Participation in Forest Management Operation	43

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1 : Caste/ethnic Composition of the Forest Users	34
Figure 2 : Population Composition by Sex	35
Figure 3: Educational Status of the Surveyed Population	37
Figure 4 : Occupational Status of the Respondents	40
Figure 5: Women Participation Pattern in FUG Meetings	41
Figure 6: Measures for Controlling Deforestation in AWCFUG	46

ACRONYMS/ABBREVIATIONS

AWCFUG = Aishwarya Women Community Forest User Group

BS = Bikram Sambat

CF = Community Forestry

CFM = Community Forest Management

DDC = District Development Committee

DFDP = District Forest Development Programme

DFO = District Forestry Office

EC = Executive Community

FAO = Food Agricultural Organization

FGD = Focused Group Discussion

FUG = Forest User's Group

GOs = Government Organization

ha = hectare

HH = Household

HMG/N = His Majesty's Government of Nepal

ICIMOD = Integrated Centre for Mountain Development

INGO = International Non Government Organization

M.A. = Master of Arts and Humanities

M.Sc. = Masters of Science

NGOs = Non Government Organizations

PPF = Panchayat Protected Forest

V.D.C. = Village Development Committee